

Case No. S243352

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

EFRIM RENTERIA and TALISHA RENTERIA,)	
)	Case No. S243352
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF TULARE,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
<hr/>		
REGINA CUELLAR and SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS aka SHINGLE SPRINGS RANCHERIA,)	
)	
Real Parties-In-Interest.)	
<hr/>		

On Appeal From the Tulare Superior Court Case No. VPR-047731
Honorable Nathan Ide, Judge

After Summary Disposition By the Fifth District Court of Appeal
Case No. F07533

**SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS' ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

JOSEPH J. WISEMAN, CSBN 107403
WISEMAN LAW CORPORATION
431 I Street, Suite 201
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel: (916) 668-7353
jjwiseman@wisemanlawcorp.com

Attorney For Real Party-In-Interest
SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF
MIWOK INDIANS aka SHINGLS
SPRINGS RANCHERIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW	5
VERIFICATION	6
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	7
I. INTRODUCTION.....	7
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. This Case Should Proceed Through Direct Appellate Review	10
B. There Is No Necessity To Secure Uniformity Of Decision Or To Settle An Important Question Of Law, Since The Superior Court Correctly Applied Well Established Rules Regarding The ICWA To The Facts Of This Case.....	12
1. An Application for Guardianship Is A “Child Custody Proceeding” Under The ICWA And SB 678	13
2. This Case Involves A “Breakup” Of An Indian Family Under The ICWA	17
3. The Application Of The ICWA Is Constitutional Where The Children Had a Significant Relationship With The Tribe.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION	26
V. CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
VI. PROOF OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> (2013) 133 S. Ct. 2552	17,18,21,23
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 30.....	19,24
<i>Adoption of Hannah S.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 988	21
<i>Adoption of Lindsay C.</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 404.....	21
<i>Baeza v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1214.....	11
<i>Curry v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 180, 183	11
<i>Dwayne P. v Superior Court</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 247	14
<i>Guardianship of D.W.</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 242	15
<i>In re Abbigail A.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 83, 93.....	17
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1322.....	16,17,20,21,22
<i>In re Alicia S.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 79.....	21
<i>In re Antoinette S.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 1401.....	14
<i>In re Autumn K.</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 674	21
<i>In re Breanna S.</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 636	25
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1483.....	20
<i>In re J.B.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 751	16
<i>In re Kahlen W.</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 1414	13
<i>In re M.R.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 886	16,17
<i>In re Michael V.</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 22.....	13
<i>In re S.M.H.</i> (Kan. Ct. App. 2005) 103 P.3d 976	22

<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1274	20,23
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1247.....	21
<i>Omaha Indem. Co. v. Superior Court (Greinke)</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1271.....	11,12
<i>R.R. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 185.....	16
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
25 USC §1901	13, 22
25 USC §1903	10,14
25 USC § 1921	16
25 CFR § 23.2.....	14
25 CFR § 23.103.....	23
<u>State Statutes</u>	
California Rules of Court, Rule § 8.500.....	5,7,8,10,12,26
Code Civ. Pro., § 1086	11
Family Code, § 170	16
Probate Code, § 1459.5	15
Welf. & Inst. C., § 224.1	16, 25
<u>Secondary Sources</u>	
Federal Register, Vol. 81, No. 114 (Tuesday, June 14, 2016)	22
Bench Handbook, Indian Child Welfare Act (2013).....	21,25
NICWA, “About ICWA,” (2017) available online at: https://www.nicwa.org/about-icwa/	24,25
Senate Judiciary Committee, SB 678, Bill Analysis (August 22, 2005).....	13,25

Case No. S243352
